
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee A 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Nelson, Steward, 
Whitcroft and Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 22 July 2024 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee A 

meeting held on 16 May 2024. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 
18 July 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

application: 
 

a) York Central, Leeman Road, York 
[23/02255/REMM]   

(Pages 15 - 94) 

 Reserved matters application for layout, scale, appearance, 
landscaping and access for erection of a six storey (plus basement) 
office building (Use Class E (g) (i)) with ancillary uses and self-
contained retail floorspace (Use Class E (b)) at ground floor, 
associated car and cycle parking, servicing and access, public realm 
and other associated infrastructure pursuant to outline planning 
permission 18/01884/OUTM [Holgate Ward] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and ac
[...]
(Substitute for Cllr Ayre) 
 
Becky Eades – Head of Planning and Development 
Services 
Jonathan Kenyon – Principal Officer Development 
Management  
Natalie Ramadhin – Development Management 
Officer 
Erik Matthews– Development Management Officer 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Lawyer 
 

Apologies Councillors Ayre, Kelly and Waudby 

 

97. Declarations of Interest (4.34pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. There were none. 
 
 
98. Minutes (4.34pm)  
 
Resolved:  That: 

1. The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee A held on 7 
March 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
2. The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee A held on 

19 March 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record 
subject to Tony Franklin being amended to Tom Franklin and 
the sentence at the end of Cllr Kilbane’s speech to change from 
‘At this point he was asked how many trees would be removed 
and the Chair detailed the removal of trees to the committee’ to 
‘At this point he was asked how many trees would be removed 
and using the screen in the room showing the site plan, the 
Chair detailed the removal of trees to the committee.’ 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
99. Public Participation (4.35pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
 
100. Plans List (4.36pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and 
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 
 

 
 
101. Bradleys Farm Shop New Lane Huntington York YO32 9TB 
[22/01733/FULM] (
[...]
 Should members decide to approve the application then 

referral to the Secretary of State would be required to 

determine whether the application be called-in for 

consideration, as the development is considered to be 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the 

proposal would consist of floorspace in excess of 1,000m2, 

following the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 

Direction 2024 and Section 77 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 7.33pm]. 
 

Page 14



 

Application 23/02255/REMM  Item 4a 

Date: 22 July 2024 Ward: Holgate 
 

Team: West Area Parish: Holgate Planning Panel 
 
 
Reference:  23/02255/REMM 
Application at:  York Central, Leeman Road, York   
For: Reserved matters application for layout, scale, 

appearance, landscaping and access for erection of a 
six storey (plus basement) office building (Use Class E 
(g) (i)) with ancillary uses and self-contained retail 
floorspace (Use Class E (b)) at ground floor, 
associated car and cycle parking, servicing and 
access, public realm and other associated 
infrastructure pursuant to outline planning permission 
18/01884/OUTM 

By: Homes England, Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd and 
Government Property Agency 

Application Type: Major Reserved Matters Application 
Target Date:  6 March 2024 (Extension of Time: 25 July 2024) 
Recommendation:  Approve subject to conditions 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks reserved matters approval for layout, scale, 

appearance, landscaping and access for the erection of a six storey 
(plus basement) office building (use class E (g) (i) (formerly B1a)).  The 
building would create 19,047sqm Gross External Area (GEA) which 
includes 2,043sqm GEA ancillary space.  It is anticipated that the office 
building would be used as a Government Hub.  Government Hubs are 
intended to bring together occupiers from multiple government 
departments into a sha
[...]
at they can be held until the service 
yard is clear or turned away if they have not pre-booked.  Delivery and 
servicing for the retail space would be either on-street or using the yard 
accessed from Hudson Lane.  A waste store would be provided at 
ground level so outgoing waste could be consolidated and readily 
collected from the kerbside.   

 
5.63 Following initial comments from Highways and the Council’s Access 

Officer amendments have been made to this loop to address any 
concerns.  CYC Highways are now satisfied with the layout proposed.   

 

Construction Traffic Impacts 
 
5.64 It is intended that construction traffic routing will be addressed through 

the Construction Environmental Management Plan which would need to 
be discharged through Condition 15 of the outline consent prior to 
commencement of development.  

 

Highway Conclusions  
 
5.65 Having had regard to all the highway related issues CYC Highways 

confirm that overall the reserved matters pertaining to the layout and 
access is acceptable in highway terms.  It is acknowledged that the 
development being zero parking, except for blue badge spaces with 
greater reliance on sustainable transport modes is a shift from what was 
anticipated at outline stage, however it accepted in principle on the basis 
that discharge of conditions, particularly with respect to a robust Full 
Travel Plan being submitted can further address any concerns regarding 
parking and travel behaviours.   The proposals are therefore in 
accordance with the NPPF and Local Plan Policies set out above.  
Furthermore the Environmental Compliance Statement confirms that the 

Page 45



 

Application 23/02255/REMM  Item 4a 

there are no additional effects than were reported in the traffic and 
transport chapter, and as a result the conclusions of the ES remain valid. 

 
HERITAGE IMPACTS 
 
Relevant Policies 
 

5.66 Applications should also be considered in accordance with the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conser
[...]
vance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;  
c) Foster good relations between persons who share relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.  
 

5.128  Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity 
between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it involves having due regard, in particular, to 
the need to:  

 
a) Remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic that are connected to the characteristic; 
b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who 
do not share it;  
c) Encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by 
such persons is disproportionately low.  
 

5.129   The PSED does not specify a particular substantive outcome but 
ensures that the decision made has been taken with “due regard” to its 
equality implications.  

 
5.130 The Applicants have given regard to equalities within the design and 

Page 62



 

Application 23/02255/REMM  Item 4a 

have submitted an Accessibility Note setting out their approach.  The 
Applicants have liaised with the Council’s Highways and Access Officers 
who have assessed the scheme and advised of the potential impacts on 
those with protected characteristics.  The Council have therefore given 
due regard to the equality implications of the proposals in making this 
recommendation.  

 
6.0   CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The principle of development of the site for an office building with 

ancillary retail as part of the York Central development was approved at 
outline stage and the reserved matters application aligns with the 
parameter plans and Design Guide approved through Conditions 6 and 7 
of the outline consent.   

 
6.2 In terms of all design aspects, the proposed building accords with the 

design parameters set out at outline approval stage and offers a good 
design quality benchmark which should positively contribute to the 
townscape of York Central and the wider city.  Material samples will 
come forward through the discharge of Condition 16 of the outline 
consent.  

 
6.3 The proposals would have a less than substantial impact on the setting 

of heritage assets, however the harm is significantly outweighed by the 
public benefits arising from its contribution to the economy together with 
the social and environmental benefits the proposals will bring not only to 
the City of York but also as a cornerstone of the York Central 
development.   

 
6.4 In terms of highway impacts the layout and access is acceptable in 

highway terms.  It is acknowledged that the development being zero 
parking, except for blue badge spaces with greater reliance on 
sustainable transport modes is a shift from what was anticipated at 
outline approval stage.  However, it is accepted in principle on the basis 
that discharge of conditions on the outline consent, particularly with 
respect to a Full Travel Plan being submitted can further address any 
concerns regarding parking and travel behaviours.    

 
6.5 Impacts on habitats and ecology have been appropriately assessed and 

any outstanding matters addressed by condition on the outline consent.   
 
6.6 There are no additional impacts identified with respect to drainage and 

flooding and it is noted that conditions attached on the outline consent 

Page 63



 

Application 23/02255/REMM  Item 4a 

would need to be discharged.   
 
6.7 The proposals are in accordance with the outline consent Environmental 

Statement which set out the anticipated impacts with respect to air 
quality, noise and contamination subject to mitigation and a series of 
conditions to be discharged.  

 
6.8 The proposals have been assessed in liaison with the Council’s 

Highways Officers and Access Officer, taking into account the Council’s 
duties under the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:    
 

That delegated authority to be given to the Head of Development 
Services to:  

 
- To determine the final detail of the planning conditions below then 

APPROVE the application subject to planning conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following plans:- 

 
Location Plan with Existing Context YRK-ATK-ZZ-XX-PL-A-021201 P01 
Red Line Boundary Plan YC-RMA04 001 
Block Plan and General Arrangement Roof Level YRK2-ATK-ZZ-R1-PL-
A-011205 P01  
General Arrangement Ground and First Floor Level YRK2-ATK-ZZ-00-
PL-A-011201 P03 
General Arrangement Second and Third Floor Level YRK2-ATK-ZZ-02-
PL-A-011202 P01 
General Arrangement Fourth and Fifth Floor Level YRK2-ATK-ZZ-04-PL-
A-011203 P01 
General Arrangement Sixth and Basement Floor Level YRK2-ATK-ZZ-
06-PL-A-011204 P01 
Proposed North and South Elevations YRK2-ATK-MB-XX-PL-A-012201 
P03 
Proposed East and West Elevations YRK-ATK-ZZ-XX-PL-A-012202 P01 
Site Elevations YRK2-ATK-ZZ-XX-PL-A-023201 P03 
Proposed Entrance Study YRK2-ATK-ZZ-00-PL-A-012203 P01 
Proposed Colonnade Bay Study YRK2-ATK-ZZ-00-PL-A-012204 P01 
Proposed FOH Bay Study (North) YRK2-ATK-ZZ-00-PL-A-012205 P01 
Proposed FOH Bay Study (South) YRK2-ATK-ZZ-00-PL-A-012206 P01 
Proposed BOH Bay Study YRK2-ATK-ZZ-00-PL-A-012207 P01 

Page 64



 

Application 23/02255/REMM  Item 4a 

Proposed Typical Bay Study YRK2-ATK-ZZ-XX-PL-A-012208 P01 
Proposed Terrace Bay Study YRK2-ATK-ZZ-05-PL-A-012209 P01 
Proposed Façade Top YRK2-ATK-ZZ-05-PL-A-012210 P01 
Proposed Façade Details YRK2-ATK-ZZ-ZZ-PL-AR-012211 P01 
General Arrangement Sections YRK2-ATK-ZZ-XX-PL-A-013201 P01 
Landscape Layout General Arrangement BHA_23_1010_L_001 Rev L 
Hardworks Layout BHA_23_1010_L_002 Rev L 
Indicative Levels BHA_23_1010_L_004 Rev G 
 
Reason: For the avoidance
[...]
ee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 2

23/02255/REMM – York Central, Leeman 

Road, York

Reserved matters application for layout, scale, appearance, landscaping 

and access for erection of a six storey (plus basement) office building 

(Use Class E (g) (i))  with ancillary uses and self-contained retail 

floorspace (Use Class E (b)) at ground floor, associated car and cycle 

parking, servicing and access, public realm and other associated 

infrastructure pursuant to outline planning permission 18/01884/OUTM

P
age 72



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 3

Site Location 

Plan and Wider 

Context

P
age 73



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 4

Site Location Plan

P
age 74



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 5

Google Earth Aerial Image

P
age 75



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 6

North of Site towards 

NRM Station Hall

P
age 76



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 7

View Northeast 

over The Square

P
age 77



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 8

View Northeast towards 

Leeman Road Tunnel 

and Marble Arch 

P
age 78



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 9

View East toward 

York Station

P
age 79



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 10

View Southeast towards 

York Station

P
age 80



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 11

View South looking 

towards former 

Cinder Lane

P
age 81



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 12

View West

P
age 82



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 13

General 

Arrangement 

Roof Plan

P
age 83



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 14

Site Layout 

Landscape General 

Arrangement

P
age 84



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 22nd July 2024 15

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee A 

Date 22 July 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Ayre, J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, 
Whitcroft, B Burton (Substitute for Cllr Moroney) and 
Fenton (Substitute for Cllr Wann) 
 
Becky Eades – Head of Planning and Development 
Services 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Solicitor 
Tony Clarke - York Central Highway Authority Lead 
Louise Milnes - Senior Planning Officer (Largescale 
Sites) 
 

Apologies Councillors Wann and Moroney 

 

103. Declarations of Interest (4.36pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. Cllrs Steward and Ayre noted that they sat on the 
York Central Lead Members Steering Group and that they had not taken 
part in any decision making concerning York Central. There were no further 
declarations of interest.  
 
 
104. Minutes (4.37pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 May 2024 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments:  

 Under public speakers for the Bradleys Farm Shop [22/01733/FULM] 
application change The to She under Faye Simpson. 

 In the second bullet point of Members clarification questions to 
officers on the Bradleys Farm Shop [22/01733/FULM] application change 
itw to it was.  

 Under public speakers for the Pavers Ltd [23/00823/FULM] 
application, change her to he under Jason Paver. 

 Under public speakers for the Pavers Ltd [23/00823/FULM] 
application, change ‘The conveyor belt did not need to be in a straight row’ 



to ‘The conveyor belt did not need to be in a straight line’ under questions 
to Jason Paver. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
105. Public Participation (4.38pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
 
106. Plans List (4.38pm)  
 
Members considered a of report of the Head of Planning and Development, 
relating to the following planning application, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 
 

 
 
2a) York Central, Leeman Road, York [23/02255/REMM] (4.38pm) 
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application from Homes 
England, Network Rail Infrastructure Ltd and Government Property Agency 
for layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and access for erection of a six 
storey (plus basement) office building (Use Class E (g) (i)) with ancillary 
uses and self-contained retail floorspace (Use Class E (b)) at ground floor, 
associated car and cycle parking, servicing and access, public realm and 
other associated infrastructure pursuant to outline planning permission 
18/01884/OUTM at York Central, Leeman Road, York. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services outlined and gave a 
presentation on the application. Members then asked a number of 
questions in relation to the application to which officers explained: 
The cycle route through the site including the quickest route into the site. 
They explained where the applicant would prefer the route to be and 
clarified the pedestrian access to the building. 
The part of the site being developed and that landscaping and other plots 
on the site would come forward through different planning applications. 
The building was in line with the design guide. 



The areas in brown on the site plan showed the adopted highway. Hudson 
Boulevard would be adopted and the snicket through was yet to be agreed.  
 
Members were provided with an update noting an amendment to paragraph 
1.7 with the Biscuit Warehouse building now being w demolished, a 
consultation response regarding amended plans from Yorkshire Water with 
no objections, and a change to paragraph 5.48 that should state additional 
width of 0.5m, not 2.5m. Members were also informed that the Council’s 
Access Officer had been consulted on the proposals and involved 
throughout the application process and the Access Officer’s comments 
were incorporated into the detailed Highways response. Officers noted 
representation from a York Disability Rights Forum Access Group member 
and York Access Forum member (representing the York ME Community).  
 
Public Speakers 
 
Flick Williams spoke in objection of the application on the failure to follow 
national guidance regarding tactile paving. She noted tactile paving uses 
and explained the purpose of coloured tactile paving. She expressed 
concern over the use of grey tactile paving and areas in York where grey 
contrasting tactile paving had faded due to weathering. She added that 
there had been no consultation with access groups. She noted that there 
needed to be consistency in tactile paving across the site. In response to 
Member questions she explained: 

 That red tactile paving was used for controlled crossings and buff for 
non-controlled crossings and she was seeing grey tactile paving in 
conservation areas. 

 The public sector equality duty guidance on tactile paving. 
 
David Sweeting (Principal Planning Consultant, Avison Young) spoke in 
support of the application on behalf of the applicants. He explained that the 
building would deliver the first commercial property on the site with 2600 
government employees. There would be 16 blue badge spaces and 250 
cycle spaces, of which 18 would be accessible. He explained that it would 
be expected that people would walk or cycle to the site and that the site 
had excellent public transport links. He noted that there would be 100% 
biodiversity net gain and that the scheme was within the parameters set 
and there would be occupation by 2027. 
 
David Sweeting was joined by colleagues Allan Cooke (Development 
Partner for York Central, Arlington) and Adrian Kemp (Transport 
Consultant, WSP) to answer Member questions. They were asked and 
explained that: 

 They had engaged with City of York Council (CYC) and had 
considered the key aims of the travel plan. They added that York had 



excellent transport provision and they were aware of the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP). They added that the delivery of car zero 
vetted a positive balance. 

 The scheme was not reliant of the development of a multi storey car 
park. 

 There was an existing car park on site and it was expected that it 
would be a car free development. There was funding coming forward 
from Homes England for the S106. The applicant had delivered a 
scheme in Leeds and that would inform this development. There was 
zero car parking and displacement parking would be added through 
the travel plan. It was clarified that the application did not exclude 
blue badge car parking spaces. 

 By having zero car parking provision, York Central was reliant on 
walking, cycling and public transport. They did not want to encourage 
car use and did not want car parking. 

 Regarding tactile paving, the hard landscaping was agreed through 
the discharge of a condition and they would be happy to address the 
issue through the discharge of the condition. 

[At this point using the presentation, the Head of Planning and 
Development Services demonstrated where the tactile paving was and 
noted that it would be worked out through the discharge of a condition]. 

 Regarding the management of Hudson Boulevard retail use had been 
brought in to bring active frontage and this would require plant space 
and cycle storage. It was believed that the scheme would promote 
active frontage.  

 The use of the facades for birds had been discussed and there was a 
condition on the reserved matters regarding the provision of bord 
boxes. They could take the use of swift boxes to the developer but 
the developer had security concerns about the use of swift boxes. 

 The Chair noted the concerns of the Ecology Officer that some 
wildlife was in high use areas. They explained that they had 
challenged that with Atkins and because of the temperature of the 
plant areas it was not suitable for bord/bat boxes. Condition 31 or the 
reserved matters application included bird/bat boxes and there were 
other areas on York Central where they could be delivered. 

 Of the 2600 jobs, 1100 to 1300 would be employed on site. 

 Detail was given on how people would arrive to the site.  

 Cycle parking was explained and it was noted that this did not relate 
to the numbers of people on site. 

 The blue badge requirements were explained and it was noted that 
the scheme was required to provide 2 blue badge spaces but 
provided 16. 



 It was confirmed that Atkins had an Accessibility Officer to look at 
access. The cycle spaces and accessible cycle spaces were 
explained.  

 Regarding accessibility the applicants would be looking at guidance, 
including Department for Transport (DfT) design guidance. They had 
engaged with the CYC Access Officer 3-4 months previously and the 
Access Officer’s comments were included in the Highway’s Officer’s 
comments.  

 The government property agent had discussed the design of the 
building with the end occupiers and the design factored in the history 
of York. The end occupier had their own design guide. 

 Plot F1B included where the blue badge spaces were. It was noted 
that the end occupier had been informed that two blue badge spaces 
were needed. The use of the blue badge spaces would be monitored 
and there was a stipulation that they were within 50m of entrances 
and secondary entrances. 

 It was confirmed that blue badge spaces did not impact on the 
delivery of plot F2 and it was explained how the number of blue 
badge spaces was calculated and that they would be monitored for 
plot F1B. 

 Eight blue badge spaces were to be retained in perpetuity and the 
Chair noted that the working of condition 6 could be tightened to 
reflect that. 

 Regarding why the cycle lane was not put where cyclists would go 
(as suggested by a Member), the applicants wanted to put an active 
frontage on Hudson Boulevard and it was explained that employees 
would be advised of the route that was safe . The cycle route could 
not be put straight across as there were trees in the way. [The Chair 
clarified that there were segregated cycle routes]. 

 In regard to the Cinder snicket, there were different widths at different 
points and if it was made 3m wide (LTN 1/20) it would impact on the 
southern end of the Cinder snicket. 

 [At this point a Member explained that during consultation, Members 
were assured that here would be coloured tactile paving. The Chair 
advised that this was covered by the discharge of the outline planning 
conditions and the speaker would discuss this with officers. He added 
that there would be guidance from officers on the outline and 
reserved matters stages and within DfT guidance]. 

 It was confirmed that the concerns of the Highways Officer regarding 
city centre parking and the site wide parking strategy would be picked 
up. It was noted that the use of car travel to the site would be 
discouraged. 

 
[The meeting adjourned from 6.08pm until 6.20pm] 
 



Officers then answered further questions from Members: 

 The Head of Planning and Development Services explained that 
discussions with the Access Officer regarding tactile paving related to 
the site and were ongoing. She explained that condition 24 of the 
outline planning permission included the materials for pavements and 
that officers would work with the Access Officer on that. The York 
Central Highway Authority Lead added that tactile paving for 
controlled crossings was brick colour and for other crossings could be 
buff or a different colour. He added that they could progress a buff 
tactile paving approach. Officers were asked and confirmed that they 
would be happy for a consistent approach through the site. They 
were also asked and confirmed that there was an ongoing 
conversation with groups such as York Access Forum. It was 
explained that the Access Officer would be working with those groups 
on the infrastructure works. 

 Officers clarified that the Museum Square application related to red 
tactile paving and there was no controlled crossings on this 
application site. The guidance on different coloured paving would be 
followed and officers read out the condition as part of the National 
Railway Museum application. 

 The S106 funding would come through from the outline planning 
permission. If there was a significant change of approach regarding 
car parking the S106 would be impacted.  

 The travel plan was a condition and this would be worked through to 
ensure that there was a robust travel plan. Officers would work with 
applicants to make sure that what came through at the discharge of 
conditions was strong enough. 

 There was at least 2% on street EV charging and for commercial 
there would be exclusive use of EV parking. 

 The pedestrian/cycle path was cyclists in the middle and  pedestrians 
on either side. The cycle route could not be changed as part of this 
application. 

 The circular design area to the north east of the site was 
pedestrianised with cycle route across it. This would be delineated by 
different materials. 

 Asked whether the cycle route at the corner could be widened for 
pedestrian safety reasons, officers confirmed the specifics of that 
would be looked at through the discharge of conditions. 

 The drainage and landscaping scheme would use the same 
principles as Hudson Boulevard and the detail of the final species 
would be set out as part of the discharge of conditions. 

 Regarding concerns about a homogenous approach, officers had 
consulted with the council architect and officers were satisfied with 
the bulk, scale and massing of the scheme. 



 It was confirmed that conditions requested by consultees had been 
included and were in the report. 

 
During debate a Member asked if there were any plans for blue badge 
parking across the site and the Head of Planning and Development Control 
advised that the Committee had to consider the application before it. 
Officers were also asked and confirmed that there would be controlled 
access to the blue badge bays for the building. 
 
Cllr Fenton moved the Officer recommendation to delegate authority to the 
Head of Development  of Services to determine the final detail of the 
planning conditions below then approve the application subject to planning 
conditions listed in the report and amended condition 6 to review 8 blue 
badge spaces in plots A and B in perpetuity and an additional informative 
for consistent approach to tactile paving.  This was seconded by Cllr 
Cullwick. Following a unanimous vote in favour it was:  
 
Resolved:  That delegated authority to be given to the Head of Planning 

and Development Services to determine the final detail of the 
planning conditions below then approve the application subject 
to planning conditions listed in the report and amended 
condition 6 to review 8 blue badge spaces in plots A and B in 
perpetuity and an additional informative for consistent approach 
to tactile paving.  

 
Reasons:  
 

i. The principle of development of the site for an office building 
with ancillary retail as part of the York Central development was 
approved at outline stage and the reserved matters application 
aligns with the parameter plans and Design Guide approved 
through Conditions 6 and 7 of the outline consent.   

 
ii. In terms of all design aspects, the proposed building accords 

with the design parameters set out at outline approval stage 
and offers a good design quality benchmark which should 
positively contribute to the townscape of York Central and the 
wider city.  Material samples will come forward through the 
discharge of Condition 16 of the outline consent.  

 
iii. The proposals would have a less than substantial impact on the 

setting of heritage assets, however the harm is significantly 
outweighed by the public benefits arising from its contribution to 
the economy together with the social and environmental 
benefits the proposals will bring not only to the City of York but 



also as a cornerstone of the York Central development.   
 
iv. In terms of highway impacts the layout and access is 

acceptable in highway terms.  It is acknowledged that the 
development being zero parking, except for blue badge spaces 
with greater reliance on sustainable transport modes is a shift 
from what was anticipated at outline approval stage.  However, 
it is accepted in principle on the basis that discharge of 
conditions on the outline consent, particularly with respect to a 
Full Travel Plan being submitted can further address any 
concerns regarding parking and travel behaviours.    

 
v. Impacts on habitats and ecology have been appropriately 

assessed and any outstanding matters addressed by condition 
on the outline consent.   

 
vi. There are no additional impacts identified with respect to 

drainage and flooding and it is noted that conditions attached 
on the outline consent would need to be discharged.   

 
vii. The proposals are in accordance with the outline consent 

Environmental Statement which set out the anticipated impacts 
with respect to air quality, noise and contamination subject to 
mitigation and a series of conditions to be discharged.  

 
viii. The proposals have been assessed in liaison with the Council’s 

Highways Officers and Access Officer, taking into account the 
Council’s duties under the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED). 

 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 7.27pm]. 


